Closing balance as at 30 June 2019  1,127,710  305,462

 2019

SR'000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 1,822,285

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application  1,295,119

Add/(less): adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and termination

options and other adjustments

314,700

Lease liability recognized as at 1 January 2019 1,609,819

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 374,735

Non-current lease liabilities 1,235,084

 1,609,819

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED) (continued)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

The accompanying notes (1) to (14) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 14 -

3 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 June 2019:

 As reported

SR'000

IFRS 16

Adjustments

SR'000

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

SR'000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,262,147 - 1,262,147
Trade and other receivables 2,255,585 484,433 2,740,018

Contract assets  397,214 - 397,214
Inventories 211,026 - 211,026

Total current assets 4,125,972 484,433 4,610,405

Non-current assets

Contract assets  28,773 - 28,773

Right-of-use assets  1,433,172 (1,433,172) -

Property and equipment 5,936,076 - 5,936,076

Intangible assets 16,553,284 - 16,553,284

Total non-current assets 23,951,305 (1,433,172) 22,518,133

TOTAL ASSETS 28,077,277 (948,739) 27,128,538

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,179,434 270,447 4,449,881

Current portion of long-term borrowings 2,386,796 - 2,386,796
Deferred revenue 540,332 - 540,332

Lease liabilities 331,287 (331,287) -

Total current liabilities 7,437,849 (60,840) 7,377,009

Non-current liabilities

Amounts due to related parties 6,480,840 - 6,480,840
Lease liabilities 1,156,147 (1,156,147) -

Other non-current liabilities 1,114,010 - 1,114,010

Long-term borrowings 7,788,088 - 7,788,088
Derivative financial instruments 133,491 - 133,491

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 100,146 - 100,146

Total non-current liabilities  16,772,722 (1,156,147) 15,616,575

Capital and reserves

Share capital 5,837,292 - 5,837,292

Hedging reserve (133,491) - (133,491)
Other reserves (3,302) - (3,302)

Accumulated deficit (1,833,793) 268,248 (1,565,545)

Total capital and reserves 3,866,706 268,248 4,134,954

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  28,077,277 (948,739) 27,128,538

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED) (continued)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

The accompanying notes (1) to (14) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 15 -

3 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019:

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

 As reported

SR'000

IFRS 16

Adjustments

SR'000

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

SR'000

Revenue 4,150,251 - 4,150,251

Cost of revenue  (1,146,146) - (1,146,146)

Operating and administrative  expenses (983,560) (270,592) (1,254,152)

Depreciation and amortization (1,142,718) 204,492 (938,226)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (ECL) (121,386) - (121,386)

Interest income 13,838 - 13,838

Other income /(expenses) 11,812 - 11,812

Finance cost (522,583) 41,203 (481,380)

Net profit before Zakat 259,508 (24,897) 234,611

Zakat - - -

Net profit for the period 259,508 (24,897) 234,611

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by

the standard:

 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;

 the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial

application; and

 the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate

the lease.

The Company has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial